



sg

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.28 of 2026

Pran Dnyaneshwar Yewale

... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra

... Respondent

With

Interim Application No.112 of 2026

In

Anticipatory Bail Application No.28 of 2026

Rajesh Vithalrao Bhosale

... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra

... Respondent

Mr Vishwajeet Nimbalkar, i/b. Mr Shailesh Kharat, for the applicant in ABA/28/2026.

Ms Anagha A Deshmukh, APP, for the respondent/ State.

Mr Hrishikesh Ghorpade, a/w. Mr Siddharth Sutaria and Mr Yashraj Pansare, for the intervenor in IA/112/2026.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 15 April 2026.

P.C.:

. Heard.



2. The learned Counsel for the applicant, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the present anticipatory bail application with liberty to approach the Sessions Court challenging the proclamation warrant issued against him. Leave granted as prayed for.

3. The ABA stands disposed of accordingly. As a sequel, the interim application also stands disposed of.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)